
1


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 499

ANSWERED ON 24TH JULY, 2025


STEPS TAKEN TO IMPROVE INTERNET CONNECTIVITY IN VILLAGES


499  DR. KANIMOZHI NVN SOMU:


   Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:


 (a) the details of the Digital India initiative in Tier-2 and Tier-3 cities;


 (b) the status of the reach of internet connections in villages;


 (c) the details regarding increase in the number of internet users during the last five years; and


 (d) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by Government to improve the internet connectivity in villages?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. PEMMASANI CHANDRA SEKHAR)


(a) The details of key initiatives undertaken in tier-2 and tier-3 cities are as under:


 Gen-Next Support for Innovative Startups (GENESIS) to scale up about 1600 technology startups to discover, nurture and grow technology with an outlay of Rs. 490 Crore over period of five years;

 India Business Process Outsourcing Promotion Scheme (IBPS) & North East Business

Process Outsourcing Promotion Scheme (NEBPS) with an aim to create employment opportunities and dispersal of IT and IT Enabled services by setting up 246 units in 104 small cities/ towns;

 Setting up of 67 centres with 59 centres in Tier-2 and Tier-3 cities under Software Technology Parks of India initiative.

(b) As of March 2025, out of a total Internet Subscribers of 969.10 million in India, there are

407.69 million Rural Internet Subscribers.

(c) The total internet subscribers in the country have increased from 825.30 million as on March

2021 to 969.10 million in March 2025.

(d) To improve internet connectivity in the villages, the Government of India has launched the 4G Saturation Projects and Amended BharatNet Program to provide 4G mobile services in uncovered villages and high-speed broadband access respectively across the country.
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